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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
Northwest Side of Blenheim Road, 970°

S/W of ¢/ of Dance Mill Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
10th Election District
3rd Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(3636 Blenheim Road) * CASE NO. 06-305-A
Dennis R. Settle *
Petitioners

* k % *k % x * * *k * % ¥ % ¥ % %

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Dennis R. Settle. The
variance request is for property located at 3636 Blenheim Road in the Phoenix area of Baltimore
County. The variance request is from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (B.C.Z.R), to permit an existing garage to be located 1.5 feet from the side property
Yine in lieu of the required 2.5 feet and from Section 400.3 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a garage
height of 19 feet, 8 1/8 in. in lieu of the permitted 15 feet. The subject property and requested
relief are more particularly described on Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1.

Zoning Advisory Committee

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case
and contain the following highlights: ZAC comments were received from the Ofhice of Planning
dated December 21, 2005, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property

having been posted on December 24, 2005, and there being no request for a public hearing. a

decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

WY

~ Lo\

In this case, the Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Scction 32-3-

RECEIVED FOR FLING

I‘ ) 303 of the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there 18 no evidence
74
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in the file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or

general welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opimmion of the Deputy

- g

cient

Zoning Commuissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide su

facts that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict

compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship

upon the Petitioner.
Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the

requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

County, this |3 day of January, 2006, that a variance from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R), to permit an existing garage to be located 1.5 feet from
the side property line in lieu of the required 2.5 feet and from Section 400.3 of the B.C.Z.R. to
permit a garage height of 19 feet, 8 1/8 in. in lieu of the permitted 15 feet, be and 1s hereby

GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restrictions which is a condition precedent to the

relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is
at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original
condition.

2. The Petitioners or subsequent owners shall not allow or cause the accessory structure to
to be converted into a dwelling unit and/or apartment. There shall be no sleeping
quarters, living area, Kitchen or bathroom facilitics in the structure. It addition, the
accessory structure shatl not be used for commercial purposcs. These conditions are
pursuant to the ZAC comments submitted by the Office of Planning dated December
21, 20085, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.
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3. When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference this case and set
forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

JOHNNV. MURPHY \J X
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER °

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

IWM:dlw



BALTIMORE COUNTY

M ARYULAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN

Counry Executive Zoning Commissioner

January 13, 2006

Dennis R. Settle
3636 Blenheim Road
Phoenix, Maryland 21131

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 06-305-A
Property: 3636 Blenheim Road

Dear Mr. Settle:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for Administrative Variance has been granted with restrictions in accordance with the

enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, piease feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
> L V. W
John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County
JVM:dlw
Enclosure

c: People’s Counsel; Case File

Caunty Cowrts Bnlding § 401 Boxsley Avenue. Suste 408 § Towson, Man land 2 1204 § Phone AHRRT- 3868 7 Fax A 10.887.1468
www balimorecounty onlmie nfo
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Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property iocatedat .3 € 2¢& /¢ NE 1 AL
rﬂ < -6

which is presently zoned

This Petition shail be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) ..7105) / y 2 FEH T AAS
EXNSTING GARRGCE 70 BE LXA7ED )5 faar PRI 7HE

SO VRPERTY LNE 2V LITU o7 THE LEQURED 2.5 D
SETN) oo T PERNIT R SARRSE NEISNT or 7887

JN 21N o0 THE PrAre ] 776D /6—(

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning iaw of Baitimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree fo and are to be bounded by the zoning

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

[/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalfies of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
Is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):
~ Denwvis R Sermie
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or F}ntﬂ/ %—‘-
Signature " - Signature
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print
City State Zip Code Signature
Attorney For Petitioner: 363 4: B lenheiam Rb
Address F’ Telephone No.
. - bogpiae MO 2113
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code
- - Representative to be Confacted:
Signature
Company o Name

%\ddr# , Telephone No Address Telephone No.

f

ity .-—- State Zip Coae City T | State Zip Code
AP

blicQearing having been formatly demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the ing Commismoner of Baltimore County,
iy Apyol e Ihat the subject mattar of this petition be set for a public heanng. gdverlised, as required by the zoning
sqdBtang of Baliimore County and thal the property be reposted.

'] ol o b Ll o i - b b1

— ""'"'""',‘J_'am}{ﬁ“’t"ﬁ,ﬁﬁéﬁmﬂnm of Baltmore County

. _QM " A Reviewed By “{F: _ Dato__{_’%é fd’ J’j

Estimated Posting Date __ /.2 [_’1,_5’20 r
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AfﬁdaVlt in Support of Administrative Variance

®

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at I 36  BLENHEIM — RD.

Address

Citypﬁ OEA]}X j }\‘4 DState j/ AZ/

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which liwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty}:

Zip Code

S8&E  ATTA<HED  HERIONS

That the Affiant(s) acknowiedge(s) that f a formai gemanda s 1

ci S e
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

Signature y Sighature

Verunt s & SE‘FL._E?

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

_@___-_""*“#-“#‘_,_._a_u_l.‘..-__--____,______-——————————-———--—-—-———-----i--@

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit
| HEREBY CERTIEY, this /S« day of JIECEMBTR | 203  pefore me, a Notary Public of the State

of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personaily appeared

T DENNIS K. ST LE

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified o me as such Affiant(s).

My Comeei

TRRReF m Wlareh 3, 2009

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

My Commission Expires ‘

REV 10/25/07



For Baltimore County Zoning Review

Application for Variance from Existing Requirements for
Property: 3636 Blenheim Road, Phoenix, Maryland, 21131
Owned By: DennisR. Settle

Proposed Change: To raise the damaged gambrel roof on the existing
garage from 16°5” TO 198" to add needed space for storage and to park
vehicle and to accommodate dormers which will match the schoolhouse.

The property is unique, unusual and different from other properties in that it is an old
one-room schoolhouse, close to the road, with a garage added long after the schoolhouse
was built. The garage is in bad repair and unusable as is because it has a large hole in the
roof. The garage roof must be redone and in doing so I would like to raise it 3’3" to
accommodate a large vehicle, such as an SUV, and for the storage space it will provide.
Adding height to the garage will also allow me to add dormers, which will compliment
the schoothouse, and impact my property only; neighbors are not close enough to have
the addition cause a visual impediment.

Strict compliance to the code would result in urreasonable hardship, in that I would be
unable to have reasonable use of the garage as a garage because there is a hole in the roof
and it is not large enough to house a truck 2nd supply much needed storage space.

The problem is unique to this property. It is an old one-room schoolhouse with a separate
garage added some time ago (the only one on the road). Adding height to the garage,
which will then enable me to add dormers to match the existing house, will provide much
needed space for storage and parking will not affect the neighbors as their houses are not
close enough to be impacted.

The hardship was not the result of my actions as the garage, with the roof damaged, is a
part of the property [ purchased. Having lived in the City, I looked for a home with a

garage.

As for as practical difficulty, strict compliance would unreasonably prevent use of the
garage as 1 had envisioned it. The size of the existing garage is too small for an SUV or
pick-up truck, which ! plan to purchase, and does not have enough snace for stosage. The
added height would allow me to have usable storage space and-connect the garage to the
house assthetically.




Grant would be substantial injustice to applicant or others - adding height would ailow
me to include the dornmers on the garage, would give me the storage space I nesd, and
would not impact any of my neighbots negatively. In fact, the change I propose with the
addition of dormers will eshance the symmetry of the property.

Relief, if granted, will preserve the spitit of the ordinance as the height of the garage will
enhance the visual horizontal flow from the garage to the house on the property and will
not be noticeable from the road.

No increase in residential density will xesult from the changes ] am requesting to be made
to the garage.

The relief requested will still maintain the hanmony of the property. The additional
height of the garage will not make it higher than the schoolhouse and will actually make
the visual flow of the property from the garage to the house more hanmonious.

Granting relief from this ordinance will not affect anyone bui me angd my desire (o
enhance and enjoy the property I purchased.



Description for Variance

3636 Blenheim Road

Located on the northwest side of Blenheim Road approximately 970° southwest of the centerline of Dance

Mil] Road and rumning the following courses and distances:

S 60.5 degrees W 52.10”, thence
N 30 degrees W 412.50°, thence
N 60.5 degrees E 52.10°, thence
S 30 degrees E 412.50°, to the place of beginning

P N

Containing approximately 21,491.25 square feet {.493 acre) and known as 3636 Blenheim Road in the 10%
Election District of Baltimore County.
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE:Case No: Olo-205-A4

Petitioner/Developer:

DEUNS SETTLE

Date Ot Hearing/Closing: .«g/gac

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Attention:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter 1s to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property

at S5 EAVHEIM AD.

This sign(é) were posted on_M a'zcﬁ;_ﬂtao{

(Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,
| 2o
(Signaturd of sign PoSter and Date)

Martin Ogle
Sign Poster
16 Salix Court
Address
Balto. Md 21220
(443-629 3411}
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2

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

e

E ol

ZONING REVIEW

#
%

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Requlations {BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring properly owners relative 1o property which 1s the subjec! of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For.those pelitions which require a3 public hearing. lhis
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the pelilioner)
*and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the Counly. both at

least fifteen (15) days before the hearing

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requiremenls for advertising are salisfied
However, the petitioner is responsible for the <osts associated wiih these requirements
The newspaper will bill the person listed belcw for the advertising  This adverdising 1s
due upon receipt and should te remitted directly to the newspage-

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

- i ol Al —————— - L
_——— el L T T l— - N ——— e ——— = TR — S bl

For Newspaper Advertising:

'

itern Number or Case Number O- 305 -A o
Petitioner DENNIS S ESTov &

Address or Localicn. g( ‘5§ — 8_‘? @iffd_ﬂ —

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TC

Name. 57?//0_)5 :5 WAJ o

Address £ X B.:L- &/ /Y 2 /)
Y7 /7’ 3/
Teleshene Numbe: 4?// 2 W?@jﬁ@l — e




BALTIMORE COUNTY DE;{‘,RTMENT OF PERMITS AND DE\@RAOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 08-|1 3 0OE | -A Address 2@ 3G BLENHEIM RD.

Contact Person: JUM FepnuAanuDO Phone Number: 410-887-339"1
Planner, Pleasse Print Your Name

Filing Date: /2. /’5/ &)~ Posting Date: /%-2S D8~ closing Date: /- 9 -06

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. '

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petlitioner is responsible for ali printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done oniy by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. 1t should remain there through the closing

date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file 4
a formai request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formai
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. OCRDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (&) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (¢)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typicaily within 7 to 1) days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification wlll be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to

this office.

{Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 06-| 305" | -A Address 3@3 & DLENHEINM  ap.

Petitioner's Name _DENNIS SETTLE o Telephone  44i0 =963 -FSO7)
Posting Date: f2- AS - N Closing Date: /-9 ~C6

Wording for Sign: _To Permit _on _ex s> hn; gerage with a scHhock EI

1 !
_£-S _bon Fe sde prepecty (s n leu L He repuiredd 2.5
and 4o _permi T o gorcge Acig AT ~ 1D~ i"4 A e
* : ! w iﬁ_} i

f

c:é fl‘?— ff‘jﬂ‘\«..:f-"?f?.(m A - S— SUUPS—.

VWOCR - Revised #725:04
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Department of Permits
Development Management

James T Snuth, Jr, County Executive

Development Processing
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

Counry Office Building
111 W Chesapeake Avenuae
Towson, Marvland 21204

January 9, 2006

Dennis R. Settle
3636 Blenheim Road
Phoenix, Maryland 21131

Dear Mr. Settie:
RE: Case Number: 06-305-A, 3636 Bienheim Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on December 13, 2005.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. Ali comments
submitied thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

., Gl bl -

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enclosures

o People's Counsel

Visit the County’s Websice at www baltimorecountyonline info

oAl EA TRy B Yo uk



County Office Building, Room 111 December 19, 2005
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners
Distribution Meeting of

[tem No. 267, 286, 294, 295, 296, 297, 298, 299, 300, 301, 302, 303, 304
d 305
suant to your request, the above referenced plan(s) have been
reviewed by this Office and the comments below are applicable and required
to be corrected or incorporated mto the final plans for the property.

The Fire Department has no comments at this time.

It you have any questions contact my office.
Acting Lt. Warren T. Moffitt
Fire Marshal’s Office
410-887-4880
MS-1102F

Cc:file



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: December 21, 2005
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Comnmuittee Meeting
For December 19, 2005
Item Nos. 267, 286, 29 6, 298, 299,
301, 302, 303, 304, and 305 °

The Burecau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
items, and we have no comments.

DAR.CEN:CIw
e File
ZACNOUCOMMENTS {221 0008 dog



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: December 21,.2005
Department of Permits and | e 7
Development Management .

FROM: Amold F. 'Pat’ Keller, I1I
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: ©6-305 - Administrative Variance

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner's request to permit an accessory structure
(garage) with a height of 19° 8 1/8” mn lieu of the maximum permitted 15 feet and to be located
1.5 feet form the side property line in lteu of the required 2.5 feet provided the following

conditions are met:

1. The petitioner or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory structure into
a dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, living
area, kitchen or bathroom facilities.

E\J

The accessory structure shall not be used for commercial purposes.

For further information concemning the matters stated herein, please contact Bill Hughey at 410-
887-3480.

Prepared by:

Section Chief: %f’ é'? é é/ : Z; Zj:;_’/_:/é/

AFKALL; CM
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Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Gorvernor
Michael 5. Steele, L. Governor

Ms. Knisten Matthews RE:
Baltimore County O:

Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

"SWA °

State Em mﬂm Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Neil J. Pedersen, ddministrator

ndministranun

Maryland Department of Transpmat;on

Tice of

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/.4 404

Stcven D. Fosier, Cliref
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephione numiber toll-free number s

Ll —t

Varvland Reliy Servie forr Im;m;n-.!h‘rurmk ir Mpeech I !Hiﬂ ""H- "‘*‘ﬂq Knatrm HLh* okl Free

Sered? Addreae DY Nowth Cabvert Sticet » Haltimore Marstand M2UD « Phome $10 230 000K « w1 s danadroady <




For Baltimore County Zoning Review
Re: Application for Variance from Existing Requirements

Property: 3636 Blenheim Road,
Baltimore County
Phoenix, MD 21131

Owner: Dennis Settle

Proposed Change: Raising the gambrel roof on the garage from the existing
16°5” to 19°8%and adding dormers to match the old schoolhouse.

We, the undersigned, understand that Mr. Dennis Settle, owner of 3636
Blenheim Road, is proposing to raise the height of the existing garage from
16.5" to 19.8’ and is applying for a variance for this work from the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulators and we support his proposal.

Name: gllen G"Cl”ow “ |
Address: _2700 Bixknhe\m Kd  Phoen ¥ D 2113 )

Name: }o\wx W, jqw\ﬂ AW

Address:(JN0y faadaien QA 1)

Name: /}&’@/ 5’*9//\44/&@ _‘ *
Address: 33> Wenky 1 an DA. Phse Ny x (D 23y

Name: ) 3

Address:
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PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR ZONIN
PROPERTY ADDRESS 3636 EuanmiEm  HD SEE PAGES 5

.+ SUBDIVISION NAME

- it

PLAT BOOK # FOLIO# _ __ LOT #___ _ SECTION #_ .

OWNER . DENMIS _ SET9RE

MO ' e
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